SaaS arrangement should be expensed because customers do not control the software but only
receive the right to access the cloud provider’s software and as a result the costs do not meet
the recognition criteria of an asset under IAS38. This was ratified by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) in April 2021.

Considering the agenda decision on SaaS by IFRIC, the Group has made a voluntary change in
accounting policy to de-recognize assets related to SaaS arrangements from the balance sheet and
expense the costs through the income statement in the year in which they were incurred. This change
resulted in retrospective restatement of prior year financial statements and disclosure in the notes.
The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set out below.

The impact of the voluntary change in accounting policy on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements for the prior periods is summarized in the tables below.

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)
31 December

2020
as previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

31 December
2020

(restated)
£m

1 January 2020
as previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

1 January
2020

 (restated)
£m

Intangible assets 38.0 (10.3) 27.7 35.5 (7.0) 28.5
Deferred tax assets 11.5 1.9 13.4 16.4 1.3 17.7
Other assets 430.4 — 430.4 389.5 — 389.5

Total assets 479.9 (8.4) 471.5 441.4 (5.7) 435.7

Total liabilities (230.6) — (230.6) (234.0) — (234.0)

General reserves 247.7 (8.4) 239.3 204.4 (5.7) 198.7
Translation
reserves 1.6 — 1.6 3.0 — 3.0

Total equity 249.3 (8.4) 240.9 207.4 (5.7) 201.7

Consolidated income statement (extract)
2020

as previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

2020
(restated)

£m

Revenue 539.3 — 539.3
Cost of sales (268.7) (0.3) (269.0)
Selling and distribution expenses (72.2) — (72.2)
Administrative expenses (131.0) (3.0) (134.0)
Finance income 0.2 — 0.2
Finance costs (3.1) — (3.1)
Income tax expense (20.4) 0.6 (19.8)

Profit for the year 44.1 (2.7) 41.4

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)
2020

as previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

2020
(restated)

£m

Profit for the year 44.1 (2.7) 41.4
Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (2.2) — (2.2)

Total comprehensive income for the year 41.9 (2.7) 39.2

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)
2020

as previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

2020
(restated)

£m

Profit before income tax 64.5 (3.3) 61.2
Adjustment for amortization of intangible assets 8.5 (2.1) 6.4
Others (2.2) — (2.2)

Net cash generated from operating activities 70.8 (5.4) 65.4

Purchases of intangible assets (11.7) 5.4 (6.3)
Others 10.7 — 10.7

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities (1.0) 5.4 4.4

Net cash used in financing activity (8.9) — (8.9)

Closing cash and cash equivalents 132.1 — 132.1

Strategic report 128Corporate governance Financial statements The British Standards Institution Annual report and financial statements 2021

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 December 2021

27. Change in accounting policy continued
The change further affected some of the amounts disclosed in notes 5, 7, 11, 13 and 16. See below:

5. Segment information (extract)

2020
Knowledge

£m

Assurance
Services

£m

Regulatory
Services

£m

Consulting
Services

£m

Governance/
support

functions
£m

Total
£m

Operating profit as
previously reported 29.3 78.9 68.3 9.2 (118.3) 67.4

Adjustments (0.3) (0.2) (3.0) — 0.2 (3.3)

Restated
operating profit 29.0 78.7 65.3 9.2 (118.1) 64.1

Depreciation and
amortization as
previously reported (1.1) (3.4) (0.9) (0.2) (17.6) (23.2)

Adjustments — 0.1 0.4 — 1.6 2.1

Restated
depreciation and
amortization (1.1) (3.3) (0.5) (0.2) (16.0) (21.1)

Income tax
expense — — — — (20.4) (20.4)

Adjustments — — — — 0.6 0.6

Restated income
tax expense — — — — (19.8) (19.8)

7. Operating profit (extract)
2020

as previously
 reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

2020
(restated)

£m

Amortization of intangible assets 8.5 (2.1) 6.4

11. Income tax expense (extract)
2020

as previously
 reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

2020
(restated)

£m

Deferred tax – origination and reversal of temporary differences 0.6 (0.6) —

13. Goodwill and intangible assets (extract)

Goodwill
£m

Computer software Customer
relationships

and
other acquired

intangible
assets

£m

Internally
generated

 product
development

 costs
£m

Total
£m2020

Externally
acquired

£m

Internally
generated

[…]

During the year, the Company has made a voluntary change in accounting policy to de-recognize
assets related to SaaS arrangements from the Balance Sheet and expense the costs through the
Income Statement in the year in which they were incurred. This change has resulted in retrospective
restatement of prior year financial statements and disclosure in the notes. The change has been
made to align with the Group policy, which is compatible with FRS 102. Aligning with the Group policy
provides more reliable and relevant information in the financial statements.

The impact of the voluntary change in accounting policy on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements for the prior periods are summarized in the tables below.

Strategic report 141Corporate governance Financial statements The British Standards Institution Annual report and financial statements 2021

Notes to the parent company financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 December 2021

20. Change in accounting policy continued
Parent company balance sheet (extract)

31 December 2020
as previously

 reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

31 December 2020
(restated)

£m

1 January 2020
as previously

 reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

1 January 2020
 (restated)

£m

Intangible assets 17.7 (9.3) 8.4 14.4 (6.0) 8.4
Debtors 187.0 1.7 188.7 172.5 1.0 173.5
Other assets and liabilities, net (120.0) — (120.0) (103.8) — (103.8)

Net assets 84.7 (7.6) 77.1 83.1 (5.0) 78.1

Non-distributable reserves 4.3 — 4.3 4.3 — 4.3
Retained earnings 80.4 (7.6) 72.8 78.8 (5.0) 73.8

Total equity 84.7 (7.6) 77.1 83.1 (5.0) 78.1

Parent company statement of changes in equity (extract)
2020

as previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

2020
(restated)

£m

Profit/(loss) for the year, net of taxes 2.1 (2.6) (0.5)

Strategic report 142Corporate governance Financial statements The British Standards Institution Annual report and financial statements 2021

The British Standards Institution commitment to environmental stewardship is reflected in this
Annual Report, which has been printed on Revive 100 Offset and Revive 100 Silk, which is 100%
post-consumer recycled, FSC® certified and totally chlorine free (TCF) paper. Printed in the UK